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 The 2018–2019 olive oil season, was a record season in Spain, with almost 1.8 million tons

produced, 49% greater than the average of the past four seasons. The abundance of the harvest in

Spain has resulted in an increase in olive oil availability at the end of the season compared to

previous corporate years.

 The recovery in olive oil consumption on the retail channel, according to Nielsen and IRI data,

consolidated at the end of the corporate year in our main markets, namely the United States, Spain,

and Italy, mainly as a result of the drop in consumer sale prices associated with the reduction in raw

material prices at the origin.

 Prices of the raw material at t origin are stable and dropped by more than 20% in Spain in 2019.

 We closed the 2019 corporate year with an EBITDA of €27.7 million, 80% greater than that

obtained during the 2018 corporate year, which represents a turning point in Deoleo’s results.

 Sales figures decreased, mainly as a consequence of the decrease in the price of the raw material.

However, sales volumes increased by 3% compared to the previous corporate year.

 We continue to generate cash flows despite increasing, over the last quarter of the corporate year,

payments for non-recurrent line items as a result of the process to restructure the financial debt that

the Group is undertaking.

 We significantly improved our liquidity position, which at the end of the 2019 corporate year was

€78,6 million, compared to €47.9 million for the previous corporate year. We also increased our

working capital and have maintained a net financial debt of €557.3 million, which has not

significantly changed compared to the previous corporate year.
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 During the 2019 corporate year, olive oil prices in Spain

dropped by more than 20% across all varieties.

 Since the beginning of the 2019–2020 season, prices remained

stable with a downward trend.

 We grew by 3% in terms of volume, which confirms the

positive trend observed throughout the corporate year.

 Thanks to the increase in volume and good business

management, the reduction in sales figures is only 7.2% despite

a reduction of more than 20% in the price of the raw material

at the origin since the beginning of the corporate year.

 The evolution of EBITDA for all Business Units has been

positive during the corporate year, except for in Italy. These

positive changes take on the form of 79.5% growth compared

to 2018.

 Net financial debt levels have not varied compared to the end

of the previous corporate year.

 A significant reduction in working capital of more than 17%

has taken place due to changes in the price of the raw material

at the origin and the good management of inventories and

accounts receivable.

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 YTD

€/Tn €/Tn %

Extra Virgin 2.102       2.794       -24,8%

Virgin 1.787       2.432       -26,5%

Lampante 1.679       2.262       -25,7%

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 YTD

m€ m€ %

Net Sales 561.953   605.557   (7,2%)

EBITDA 27.727     15.445     79,5%

Net Results (10.606) (291.065) 96,4%

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 YTD

m€ m€ %

Net Financ. Debt 557.300   556.218   0,2%

Working Capital 77.685     93.755     (17,1%)
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 The most recent data on global production from the IOC and

EU point to a worldwide production of 3.1 million tons for the

2019–2020 season, a decrease of 2% compared to the previous

harvest. According to these estimates, production in Spain will

drop by 31%, which will be offset by significant increases in

production in Italy, Greece, Portugal, and other countries.

 Stock levels at the end of the corporate year, according to the

aforementioned sources, were 756,000 tons at the beginning of

the season, more than double those of the transitional season of

the previous harvest.

 Olive oil prices in Spain have fallen by more than 20% during

2019 and are currently stable.

 The drop in olive oil raw material prices at the beginning of the

corporate year combined with the stability of prices over the

past months has driven consumption on Deoleo’s main

markets. In this context, in the United States, according to IRI,

the market grew 2% during 2019 in terms of volume.

According to Nielsen, growth was 5% in Italy and 1.5% in

Spain.

 For the 2019–2020 harvest, the IOC estimates a growth of

6.4% in worldwide olive oil consumption.

 During the 2019 corporate year, our market share in terms of

volume suffered a slight decrease in the United States.

However, following several years of decline, it recovered

slightly in Italy and increased significantly in Spain, where it

grew 11%.
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 We closed the corporate year with a 3% increase in volumes sold. This growth, combined with the good business management carried

out, allowed us to limit the decrease in sales figures to only 7%, a figure much lower than that of the decrease in the price of the raw

material at the origin, which was more than 20% in 2019.

 As a consequence of that indicated in the previous paragraph, we increased gross margins by more than €17 million (approximately

20%), which has allowed us to close with an EBITDA of €27.7 million, a 79.5% increase compared to that obtained during the previous

corporate year. These results marked a clear turning point that breaks with the negative trajectory observed over the previous corporate

years.

 We carried out a new impairment test with the assistance of PwC as an independent expert. The results of this test, in which we

increased the number of the group’s cash generating units (CGUs) from 5 to 6 (by separating the Southern Europe CGU into the Spain

CGU and the Italy CGU) and incorporated "relief from royalty" methodology to estimate the reasonable value of brands, resulted in a

net reversal of €4.9 million of the impairment recorded during previous corporate years.

 The results of the corporate year have improved substantially, as the above-mentioned improvement in EBITDA is mainly combined

with the impact associated with the €238 million in impairment recorded during the previous corporate year, as it has not been

necessary to record any impairment in 2019.

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 YTD

m€ m€ %

Net Sales 561.953     605.557     (7,2%)

Gross Margin 107.711     90.087       19,6%

OPEX (79.984) (74.643) 7,2%

EBITDA 27.727       15.445       79,5%

EBITDA/Sales 4,9% 2,6%

Net Results (10.606) (291.065) 96,4%
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 Volumes increased significantly, specifically by 7% in the Spain business unit, where total market growth was 1.5%. This increase, which is greater

than the market in Spain, has allowed us to increase our market share by 11%. Furthermore, the EBITDA for this business unit grew by 11%

compared to the previous corporate year.

 With regards to the Italy business unit, despite having been able to maintain the sales volumes of the previous corporate year, this is the only

business unit experiencing a decrease in EBITDA, as its profitability does not yet reflect the measures taken during the corporate year to get back on

the path of growth.

 The Northern Europe business unit increased its volumes by 11% compared to the previous corporate year, almost quadrupling the EBITDA

obtained in 2018. We have improved the position of our high-quality and organic products under the Carapelli brand in France, and our Bertolli

brand has been positioned as the top-quality brand according to the most prestigious consumers’ association in Germany.

 International Markets increased its EBITDA by 35% compared to 2018 as a result of the good performance of the majority of the countries that

make up this business unit, also increasing volume by 3% compared to the previous corporate year.

 The North America business unit experienced a 51% increase in EBITDA compared to the previous corporate year thanks to the recovery of

volumes during the latter six months of the corporate year and the positive changes in the exchange rate compared to 2018.

BU 4Q 2019 4Q 2018 YTD 4Q 2019 4Q 2018 YTD
Margin 

4Q2019

Margin 

4Q2018

m€ m€ % m€ m€ % % %

Spain 132.992     151.479     (12%) 7.330       6.593       11% 6% 4%

Italy 120.358     134.647     (11%) 4.954       8.199       -40% 4% 6%

NE 75.859       70.566       8% 3.893       1.049       271% 5% 1%

NA 118.034     129.228     (9%) 10.574      7.022       51% 9% 5%

International 104.773     106.421     (2%) 16.744      12.357      35% 16% 12%

Operative, Corporative, 

Others
9.937         13.216       (25%) (15.768) (19.775) 20% (159%) (150%)

Total 561.953     605.557     (7%) 27.727     15.445      80% 5% 3%

Sales EBITDA 
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 We continue to reduce working capital thanks to continuous improvement in managing it and the context of low and stable raw

material prices, despite the 10% increase in stock volume.

 The good management of working capital mentioned in the previous item combined with the growth in EBITDA obtained during

the corporate year has allowed us to maintain debt levels stable, despite an impact of €3 million in increased debt due to the

application of IFRS 16
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31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 YTD

m€ m€ %

Non-Currents Assets 584.524    583.914       0,1%

Working Capital 77.685      93.755         (17,1%)

Equity 26.506      35.310         (24,9%)

Net Financial Debt 557.300    556.218       0,2%
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 The cash flow generated prior to financing activities in 2019 was €5,0 million, an increase of €22.3 million compared to 2018,

indicative of a substantial improvement in our liquidity position, which at the closing of the 2019 corporate year was €78.6 million

compared to €47.9 million for the previous corporate year.

 We comply with our financial covenants on December 31, 2019

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

m€ m€

Cash at the begining 47.947        16.831       

EBITDA 27.727        15.445       

Changes in WC 16.070        10.698       

Cash Flow 43.797        26.143      

Interest Payment (28.281) (27.374) 

Tax Income Payment (206) (5.166) 

NRI and others (5.277) (8.100) 

CF Investment Activities (4.998) (2.805) 

CF before Financing Activities 5.035          (17.302) 

CF Financing Activities 25.646        48.419       

YTD Cash generated 30.681        31.116       

Cash at the end 78.628        47.947       
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 For Deoleo, the 2019 corporate year has marked a turning point in its results. The volume of liters sold

increased by 3% compared to the previous corporate year and we closed the 2019 corporate year with an

EBITDA of €27.7 million, an 80% improvement compared to the €15.4 million in EBITDA obtained in

2018.

 All business units have showed positive progress over the corporate year, significantly increasing their

EBITDA compared to the previous corporate year. The only exception was the Italy business unit,

where the results are not yet reflecting the measures taken during the corporate year to get back on the

path of growth.

 We have generated cash flows, maintaining net financial debt stable, and have closed the corporate year

with an improvement in our liquidity position, with €78.6 million in cash as of December 31, 2019

compared to €47.9 million at the end of 2018.

 As we announced as a part of a noteworthy event in September 2019, we have signed a lock-up

agreement with the lenders of our syndicated financial debt, which will allow us to undergo a complete

financial restructuring of the Deoleo Group, in the goal of bringing the company’s indebtedness to

adequate levels in order to implement the new 5-year business plan that the management team has

designed.

(1/2)
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 The Extraordinary Assembly of Shareholders held on January 17 has approved the measures necessary

to implement the financial and corporate restructuring process, with the Board of Directors delegating

the implementation of the aforementioned agreements, which include the execution of an operation to

reduce and expand capital with the right to preemptive subscription. Once these measures are

implemented, the situation of wealth imbalance currently experienced by the parent company of the

group, Deoleo, S.A., will recover.

 On February 14, 2020, via the issuance of Privileged Information, we publicly announced the entry into

effect of a series of extralegal agreements signed by Deoleo, S.A. which put an end to all of the open

lawsuits against some of its former directors and other people and entities related to them. These

agreements, the main details of which can be found in the aforementioned Privileged Information, allow

us to face the last phase of negotiating the various contracts documenting and executing the refinancing

of the Group currently underway, in such a way that the estimated completion schedule can be followed.

 The positive progress of results observed in 2019 combined with the progress of the business over the

first months of 2020 allow us to be optimistic in terms of the company’s future, the improvement of its

results during the upcoming corporate year, and its ability to achieve the objectives established in our

business plan.

(2/2)
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Profit and Loss Statement

(Thousand of  €)

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 YTD

Net Sales 561.953             605.557     (7,2%)

COGS (454.242) (515.470) (11,9%)

Gross Margin 107.711             90.087       19,6%

Staff Costs (48.122) (42.879) 12,2%

OPEX (31.862) (31.764) 0,3%

Operating Expenses (79.984) (74.643) (7,2%)
EBITDA 27.727              15.445       79,5%

% Sales 4,9% 2,6%

Amortization and Depreciation (13.597) (313.092) (95,7%)

EBIT before NRI 14.130               (297.647) 104,7%

NRI 13.729                 (1.648) (933,1%)

EBIT 27.859              (299.295) 109,3%

% Sales 5,0% (49,4%)

Financials Results (33.362) (32.463) 2,8%

Profit (Loss) Before Tax (5.503) (331.758) 98,3%

Income Tax (5.103) 40.693         112,5%

Profit (Loss) for the period (10.606) (291.065) 96,4%
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Balance Sheet

(Thousand of  €)

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18

Non-current Assets 584.524         583.914       

Stocks 83.179           92.783        

Payables 65.521           66.552        

Other current assets 35.228           17.475           

Cash and Cash Equivalents 78.628           47.947        

Total Assets 847.080       808.671       

Equity 26.506           35.310        

Financial liabilities (preferred shares) 42.453           42.453        

Long Term Debt 512.553         542.037       

Provisions 17.948           17.420        

Deferred tax liabilities 94.175           85.305        

Short Term Debt 80.922           19.675        

Receivables 71.014           65.580        

Other current liabilities 1.509          891             

Total Liabilities 847.080       808.671       
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Net Financial Debt

(Thousand of  €)

31-Dec-19 31-Dec-18 YTD

m€ m€ %

Long Term Debt 555.006       584.490      (5,0%)

Syndicated Loan 510.444        541.302       (5,7%)

Preferred Shares 42.453         42.453         0,0%

Other Debt 2.109           735             186,9%

Shor Term Debt 80.922         19.676        311,3%

Financial Debt 635.928       604.166       5,3%

Cash & Cash Equivalents (78.628) (47.947) (64,0%)

Net Financial Debt 557.300       556.218       0,2%
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• This document contains future statements on intentions, expectations and forecasts of Deoleo, S.A. or its management on the date on which it was

written.

• These future statements or forecasts are not guarantees of future fulfilment, as they are conditioned by risks, uncertainties and other relevant factors

which could cause the developments and end results to differ materially from those expressed in these intentions, expectations or forecasts.

• Deoleo, S.A. is not obligated to publicly divulge the result of any revision that it might make of these statements to adapt them to facts or

circumstances subsequent to this presentation, including changes in the Company’s business, its business development strategy or any other possible

unforeseen circumstance, among others.

• The statements contained in this document must be borne in mind by all persons or entities that may have to adopt decisions or disseminate opinions

on the shares issued by Deoleo and, in particular, by the analysts and investors who are privy to this document.

• The documentation and public information shared or registered by Deoleo in the supervisory organisations and in particular in the Spanish National

Securities Market Commission may be viewed.

• This document contains unaudited financial information, so it is not definitive information and may be modified in the future.

• In accordance with the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA), below we include a description of the key indicators (APMs) used

in this report. These indicators are used recurrently and consistently by the Group to explain the evolution of its activity, and their definition has not

been changed:

• EBITDA: The earnings before depreciation, amortisation and earnings due to disposals and transfers of real estate and non-current assets

maintained for sale and corresponding impacts as well as other non-recurring income and expenses (the elements considered non-recurring

are those primarily associated with the comprehensive redesign of the Group’s global model affecting processes, systems and structures that

allow a more solid company and growth to be maintained).

• Net Financial Debt: Gross financial debt minus cash and other equivalent liquid assets.

• Working capital (rolling fund): Part of the non-financial working capital which is financed by permanent resources. It is calculated as:

Stocks + Commercial debtors and other accounts payable – Commercial creditors and other accounts due.

Disclaimer
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